DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ZONING

FAI RFAX Zoning Evaluation Division

12455 Government Center Parkway, Suite 801

COUNTY Fairfax, Virginia 22035-5505

Tclephone: (703) 324-1290 Fax: (703) 324-3924

I R GG T N T A

February 11, 2004

Mr. Chris Wines

Litlle Diversitied Architectural Consulting
5815 Westpark Drive

Charlotte, N.C. 28217

Re: Interpretation for PCA §7-S-039-5; FDPA 87-5-039-9; Fairfax Corner Building F-1

Dear Mr. Wines:

This is in response 1o your letter of October 31, 2003, and ¢-mail from Josh Cool dated

December 22, 2003, (attached) requesting an interpretation of the Conceptual Development Plan
Amendment {CDPA} and proffers accepted by the Board of Supervisers in conjunction with the
approval of PCA 87-5-039-5 and thc I'inal Development Plan Amendment and development
conditions approved by the Planning Commission in conjunction with FDPA 87-8-039-9. As |
understand it, you have two questions. The first question is whether the use of the proposcd
detached Building ¥-1 for retail sales would be in substantial conformance with the CDPA,
proffers, FDPA and development conditions. The second question is whether the proposed
architecturc for Building F-1 would be in substantial conformance with the CDPA, proffers, FDPA
and development conditions, including the architectural elevations for the non-residential buildings
in Fairfax Corner approved by the Planning Commission. These determinations are based on the
drawings attached to your letter and materials sent by e-mail on December 22, 2003,

The notes on the approved FDPA (attached) list both eating establishments and retail sales
establishments as principal and secondary uses within the buildings in Land Bays A, B, or C. The
subject building is within Land Bay B.

In a previous determination dated November 18, 2002, the configuration of Building F-1 as a
freestanding building for restaurant use was determined to be in substantial conformance with the
zoning. The interpretation letter noted that “in order to provide continuity between Buildings I-1
and F-2, a wrought iron fence and gate that may remain open to allow free pedestrian movement”
would be provided. It was also noted that the architecture of the building was required to comply
with the PCA profters and FDPA development conditions.

It is my determination that the proposed retail use of Building IF-1 would be in substantial
conformance with the profters, development conditions, and the Conceptual/Final Development
Plan Amendment provided that Buildings F-1 and F-2 are attached by a wrought iron fence and
gate (that may remain open) or other architectural featurc.
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The second interpretation question pertains to the architecture of the building.

Proffer VII (E) of PCA 87-5-039-5states:

Architectural Compatibility: Within land Bays A, B, C and D, the Applicant shall utilize
similar architectural elements/features, such as roof pitch, materials, textures, color families
and/or window treatments, so as to create a coordinated theme of architecture within cach fand
bay, respectively. This proffer shall not be interpreted to preclude the ability of individual
users to utilize architectural themes which incorporate corporate logos and identities as an
element of the overall coordinated theme.

Final Development Plan Amendmeni FDPA 87-8-039-9 Development Condition # 9 states:

In order to ensure conformance with the CDPA/FDPA, conceptual architectural design in the

form of building elevations shall be presented to the Planning Commission for administrative
review and comment for each phase of the development prior to plan approval by the County

and detailed landscape plans shall be provided to the Planning Commission for administrative
review and comment prior to site plan approval.

On February 20, 2003, the Planning Commission approved Architectural Llevations dated
February 12, 2003, and submitied by the Peterson Companies for the non-residential portion of
Fairfax Corner. The approved elevations show the building facades consisting of brick and pre-
cast concrete, with no wood. The existing buildings within the non-residential portion of Fairfax
Corner consist of pre-cast concrete and brick with no wood or siding. Your proposed architecture
consists of brick, stone, painted cedar clad board and wood trim.

[t is my determination that the proposed architecture is not in substantial conformance with Proffer
VII (E) and is not consistent with the architectural elevations approved by the Planning
Commission for the non-residential buildings in Fairfax Corner. These determinations have been
made in my capacity as the duly authorized agent of the Zoning Administrator. If you have any
questions regarding this interpretation, please feel frec to contact Lisa Feibelman at

(703) 324-1290.

Sincerely,

Foamoasa By

Barbara A. Byron, Director
Zoning Evaluation Division, DPZ

Attachments: A/S

cc: Elaine McConnell, Supervisor, Springfield District
Peter F. Murphy, Jr., Planning Commissioner, Springfield District
Daryl Varney, Deputy Zoning Administrator, Permit Review Branch, ZAD, DPZ
Michelle Brickner, Director, Office of Site Development Services, DPWES
Angela Rodeheaver, Section Chief for Site Analysis, DOT
Craig Carinci, Director, Environmental and Facilities Inspection Division, DPWES
File: PCA 87-S-039-5, FDPA 87-S-039-9, PI1 0311 154, Imaging, Reading File
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SIVERSIFIED ARCH.TECTURAL COMNEJLTING

Qctober 31, 2003

Ms. Lisa Feibelman

Fairfax County Planning & Zoning
12055 Government Center Parkway
Suite 810

Fairfax, VA 22035

Reference: Fairfax Corners, Pad Site ‘F-1’ — Letter of Interpretation
Little # 125.7936.00

Dear Ms. Feibelman;

On behalf of our client, Piow & Hearth, we are requesting a Letter of Interpretation for the ‘F-1’ pad site as
part of the Fairfax Corners Development in Fairfax County, Virginia. As you may recall, | spoke with you in
mid-October on this matter. | alsc spcke with Mike Zakkak, county plan reviewer. This particufar site was
previously approved as a restaurant. We are proposing to develop the site with a single-story retail store. Mr.
Zakkak is requiring a Letter of Interpretation from your office to verify that a retail store is allowed under the
approved development plans and proffers for the site.

The site is at 4100 Menument Corner Drive and the rezoning number is RZ-87-5-039. We have included a
proposed conceptual site plan and exterior building perspectives indicating proposed architectural style and
building finishes. The proposed building area is 6,000sf. The building will a minimum of twelve feet from the
adjacent Building ‘F-2" and will sit fourteen feet from the back of the curb.

Please initiate your review of this site and notify me as socn as possible of your determination. We appreciate

your cooperation and assistance as well as your explanation of the review process. Please contact me at
704.561.3203 if you should have any questions or require additicnal information from me.

Respectfully,

Ao

D. Chris Wines, RLA

Enclosure
cG: S. Starr
J. Lyons
J. Cogl
RECEIVED
Department of Planning & Zoning
F:12 RetailStore DesigniPlow & Haarthy125-7336-00 FaifanSite\Faidfax-Coltr 103103.doc NO V 0 3 2[]03

- Zoning Evaluation Division

581 3 Westpark Dy

Clarlotte, NG 28217

lelaphome /04,525 G350

Fax: 704 H6T B700 "
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EXTERIOR PERSPECTIVE: P-2
09-25-03

Plow & Hearth

Products For Country Living

LITTLE

DIVERSIFIED ARCHITECTURAL COHSILTING
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| Message Page 1 of 2

From: Josh Cool [JCocl@littleonline.com]

Sent:  Monday, December 22, 2003 11:20 AM

To: Feibelman, Lisa

Subject: RE: Plow&Hearth @ Fairfax corners Perspective for Planning approval

Yes if possibla.

The proposed materials are:

Brick: large end cap walls 28" high

Stone: Bucks country river rock, 12' high on front elevation

Cedar Clap board painted a white cream: above river rock on front elevation.
Wood Trim: Trim around all doors and window is a gloss white

Roof: Charleston green metal standing seam.

Thanks for taking the time to look at this perspective.

From: Feibelman, Lisa [mailto:Lisa.Feibelman@fairfaxcounty.gov}

Sent: Monday, December 22, 2003 10:28 AM

Tao: Josh Cool

Subject: RE: Plow&Hearth @ Fairfax corners Perspective for Planning approval

Joshua,

Do you want me to use this as the proposed building instead of what was submitted with the letter dated
October 31, 20037 Can you articulate the materials to be used?

Lisa Feibelman

Pubkc Informaticn Planner

Zoning Ewvaluation Division

Lepartment of Planning and Zoning

12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 810
Fairfax, VA 22035-5509

{703) 324-1290 (phone)

(703) 324-3924 (fax}

Lisa Feibelman@fairfaxcounty.gov {e-mail)
hitp:idwnew faidaxcounty. govidpz (website}

From: Josh Cool [mailto:JCocl@iittleonline.com]

Sent: Friday, December 19, 2003 5:00 PM

To: Feibelman, Lisa

Subject: Plow&Hearth @ Fairfax corners Perspective for Planning approval

Dear Lisa,

Here is a perspective view of Plow & Hearth at Fairfax corners. This is a better idea of what is
being planned to relate better to the existing vocabulary of Fairfax Corners.

Joshua Cool

Retail | Store Design Studio | Associate
Little Diversified Architecturai Consulting
S81% Westpark Drive | Chariotte, NC 28217

12/22/2003
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7,

8.

29.

THE DEVELORER RiksERvES THE
TRATURES FOR THE REGIDENTIAL,

ONE OR MORE OF THE Fol:
GUARDHOUSE(5), PERIPHERA

), :

GATATE 1S PROVIDED
SAYING "RESIDENTs* )

FOR MULTIFAMIL*%ﬁu}E' ic
B. A MODIFICATION oF ThE
SET FORTH IN SECT?{FJJ.-;EQQO{: RAIR AU TR
ORDINANCE 19 HEREBY REGQUESTED UNDER SECTION 135524 SECTION 5.
C. A WAIVER CF THE 42-48 INCH CHAIN LINK FENCE BARRIER
REQUIREMENT SET FORTH IN SECTION 13-223 OF THE FAIRFAX COUNTY
ZONING ORDINANCE |16 REGQUESTED UNDER SECTION 13-204 SECTION 3.

IT IS TO BE UNDERSTOOD THAT THE FOLLOWING PRINCIPAL AND
SECONDARY USES MAYT BE ESTABLISHED WITHIN THE BUILDINGS IN LAND
BAYS A, B, OR C. BEFORE ESTABLISHMENT OF SUCH USES, PARKING WILL
BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE 1 OF
THE ZONING ORDINANCE AND APPROPRIATE SITE PLAN ARPPROVALS
WILL BE OBTAINED.
- AMUSEMENT ARCADES
- ACCESSORY USES AND ACCESSORY SERVICES USES
- AUTOMOBILE-ORIENTED USES |
- BUSINESS SERVICE AND SUPPLY SERVICE ESTABLISHMENTS
- CHILD CARE CENTERS AND NURSERY SCHOOLS WHICH HAVE AN -
ENROLLMENT OF 100 OR MORE STUDENTS DAILY
- COMMERCIAL RECREATION USES:
-~ BILLIARD AND POOL HALLS
-- BOWLING ALLEYS
-- COMMERCIAL SWIMMING POOLS, TENNIS COURTS AND SIMILAR
COURTS
-- MEALTH CLUBS
-- INDOOR FIRING RANGES, ARCHERY RANGES, FENCING AND OTHER
SIMILAR INDOOR RECREATIONAL USES
-- MINJATURE GOLF COURSES (INDOOR)
-- SKATING FACILITIES )
-- ANY OTHER SIMILAR COMMERCIAL RECREATION USE
- COMMUNITY USES
- EATING ESTABLISHMENTS
- ESTABLISHMENT FOR SCIENTIFIC RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT AND
TRAINING !
- FAST FOOD RESTAURANTS
- FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS
- INSTITUTIONAL USES (GROUR 3)
- LIGHT PUBLIC UTILITY USES (CATEGORY 1)
- MEDICAL CARE FACILITIES, EXCEPT NURSING FACILITIES WHICH HAVE A
CAPACITY OF LESS THAN FIFTY (5@) BEDS
- OFFICES -
- PERSONAL SERVICE ESTABLISHMENTS
- PRIVATE CLUBS AND PUBLIC BENEFIT ASSOCIATIONS
- PRIVATE SCHOOLS OF SPECIAL/GENERAL EDUCATION
- PUBLIC USES |
- QUICK SERVICE FOOD STORES
- REPAIR SERVICE ESTABLISHMENTS
- RETAIL SALES ESTABLISHMENTS
- THEATERS
- VETERINARY HOSPITALS

3D, LOCADING AND WASTE/RECYCLING FOR THIS RETAIL/RESTAURANT Rl M INe



C. Maximum Density. The maximum floor area ratio (FAR) for the entire
Property shall not exceed 0.35 FAR, prior to the application of Affordable
Dwelling Unit ("ADU") density calculations reflected in Paragraph G, below.
The total gross floor area on the site shall not exceed 1,746,185 square feet,
prior to the application of the ADU density calculations, and shail be distributed
across six land bays as delineated on the CDPA/FDPA. Parking structures and
garages, whether freestanding, under or within buildings shall not be counted as

FAR square feet.

D.  Principal Uses. All principal uses allowed in the PDC zoning district shall be
permitted as depicted and/or listed on the CDPA/FDPA. The gross square
footage of non-residential uses shall not exceed two-thirds of the total, or
1,164,123 square feet. Of that amount, up to 165,000 gross square feet may be
in retail use and up to 250,000 square feet may be in hotel/motel use. Non-
office principal and the secondary uses may be located within the building
enclosure of the office structures and within the retail center
structures/buildings. The maximum size of any one retail establishment, with
the exception of a food supermarket, shaii not exceed 50,000 square feet.

E. 5_'9gorlldgr_'x Uses. Any secondary uses allowed in the PDC district may be
permitted on the site as depicted and/or listed on the CDPA/FDPA and/or as
may be approved on subsequent FDPAs or by Special Exception except the
following: Amusement arcades, commercial marinas, docks and boating

 facilities, miniature golf courses, commercial golf courses and golf drivi
ranges. "

F. Residential Use. The Applicant shall develop Land Bay D with residential uses

an_d accessory community club house uses not to exceed 582,062 square feet -

prior to the application of Affordable Dwelling Unit ("ADU") calculations a.; |

.{forth in Proffer Paragraph 1.G. herein. T T : B

G. Affordable Dwelling Units. The Applicant hereby agrees to subject this

property to the ADU provisions of the Zoning Ordinance as follows: the

Applicant shall designate a portion of the total residential square t'oo.tage

proposed in Land Bay D for construction as affordable dwelling units meetin

the standards outlined in Section 2-800 of the Fairfax County Zoning Ordinagce'

582,062 + 58,206 (10% density bonus = 640,268(total proposed
(approvgd for provision of affordable residential square
residential units per section 2-804.8) footage)

square

footage)

640,268 (Total / 982 (average unit area)
residential

square

footage)

652 (total units)
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